

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BOKF, N.A., solely in its capacity as
successor Indenture Trustee for the
12.75% Second-Priority Senior Secured
Notes due 2018,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01561 (SAS)

**PLAINTIFF BOKF N.A.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	7
I. THE TRUSTEE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT V OF THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 316(B) PROHIBITS THE TERMINATION OR RELEASE OF THE PARENT GUARANTEE	8
A. Termination or Release of the Parent Guarantee Would “Impair” the Noteholders’ Right “to Receive Payment of the Principal of and Interest” on the Notes	9
1. Termination or Release of the Parent Guarantee In the Context of an Insolvent Primary Obligor Constitutes Impairment.....	10
2. Contrary to CEC’S Assertions, It Is Irrelevant Whether the Indenture Was Amended, Whether the Guarantee Was One of “Convenience,” and Whether CEOC Was Insolvent at the Time the Guarantee Transactions Took Place.....	13
B. The Noteholders Did Not Consent to the Impairment of Their Rights to Receive Payment of Principal and Interest on the Notes	16
II. THE COURT NEED NOT CONSIDER WHETHER THE GUARANTEE TRANSACTIONS ARE A RESTRUCTURING; NEVERTHELESS, THE UNDISPUTED FACTS ESTABLISH THAT ANY SUCH REQUIREMENT IS SATISFIED AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	16
A. The Rationale for Reading the “Restructuring” Limitation into Section 316(b) Is Inapplicable Here	17
B. Alternatively, Even If A Restructuring Is Required, The Guarantee Transactions and other Related Transactions Constitute Such a Restructuring.....	18
1. The Guaranty Transactions Collectively Constitute a Restructuring	18
2. Additionally or Alternatively, Each of the Guarantee Transactions Constitutes an Out-Of-Court Restructuring Due to Its Nature	20
a. CEC, CEOC, and CEC Advisors Explicitly Call the Guarantee Transactions Restructurings	20
b. The Nature of the Guarantee Transactions Confirms That Each Is a Restructuring	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Brady v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Grp. Jamaica Ltd.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10517, 1999 WL 993648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999)	passim
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Lake v. Neal</i> , 585 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ling Nan Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	10
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp. (“Marblegate”)</i> No. 14 Civ. 8584, 2014 WL 7399041 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2014).....	passim
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. LLC, v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp. (“Marblegate II”)</i> 1:14-cv-08584-KPF, Opinion and Order, ECF No. 78 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2015)	passim
<i>MeehanCombs Global Credit Opportunities Funds, LP v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 7091, 2015 WL 221055 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015).....	passim
<i>Stissi v. Interstate & Ocean Transp. Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 765 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. WB/Stellar IP Owner LLC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*..... passim

15 U.S.C. §§ 77aaa passim

15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(b) passim

Other Authorities

Local Civil Rule 56.1 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 7, 8

Mark J. Roe, *The Voting Prohibition in Bond Workouts*, 97 Yale L.J. 232, 251
 (1987).....16, 25
